Design-Builder under the Contract Documents, grant Owner a limited license to use the Work Product to 
complete the Project and subsequently occupy the Project, and Owner shall thereafter have the same rights 
as set forth in Section 4.2 above, conditioned on the following:  

4.3.1 Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000 ) as compensation for the right to use the Work Product 
to complete the Project and subsequently use the Work Product in accordance with Section 4.2 if 
Owner resumes the Project through its employees, agents, or third parties. 

4.4 Owner’s Limited License upon Design-Builder’s Default.

[...]

achieving Substantial Completion, Interim Milestone Dates (if any), or Final Completion.  

5.5.1 Owner and Design-Builder agree that the maximum aggregate liability Design-Builder has 
for any liquidated damages that may be assessed under this Agreement shall be Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($75,000.00). 

5.6 Early Completion Bonus. Not Used 

5.7 Owner’s Review Time. The parties have established the following maximum and minimum amount 
of time for Owner to review Design Submissions and the Project Schedule or any updates thereto unless 
the parties agree in writing otherwise.

[...]

Submissions, the Project Schedule, and any updates thereto within fifteen (15) days of receipt by 
Owner. 

Article 6 

Contract Price 

6.1 Contract Price. 

6.1.1 Owner shall pay Design-Builder, in accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions of 
Contract, on a Time and Materials basis, with a not to exceed sum of Three Hundred Seventy Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Dollars and No Cents ($379,730.00),  for the Phase 1 Services, 
subject to adjustments made in accordance with the General Conditions of Contract. The hourly 
rates to be utilized in the calculation of Time hereunder shall be those set out in paragraph 4.9 of 
Design-Builder’s September 25, 2025, Response to Request for Proposals, included in Exhibit B.

[...]

6.1.3.1 If a Contract Price Amendment is executed by the parties for performance of 
Phase 2 Services that includes Heavy Move services, Owner shall pay Design-Builder, in 
accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions of Contract, on a Time and Materials 
basis, with a not to exceed sum of Twenty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($28,700.00), for Heavy Move Services, as set out in paragraph 4.9.1.2 of Design-
Builder’s September 25, 2025 Response to Request for Proposals included in Exhibit B.  

6.1.3.2 If a Contract Price Amendment is executed by the parties for performance of 
Phase 2 Services that includes Commissioning Services, Owner shall pay Design-Builder, 
in accordance with Article 6 of the General Conditions of Contract,  on a Time and Materials 
basis, with a not to exceed sum of Three Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
Dollars and No Cents ($359,900.00), as set out in paragraph 4.9.1.3 of Design-Builder’s 
September 25, 2025 Response to Request for Proposals included in Exhibit B, unless a 
lesser sum is negotiated between the parties. 

6.2 Lump Sum. Not Used 

6.3 Markups for Changes. Markups for Phase 1 Services, if necessary, will be negotiated by both